combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical audited consolidated financial statements of Jazz as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2011 included in the Jazz 10-K; the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of Jazz as of and for the three
months ended March 31, 2012 included in the Jazz 10-Q; the historical audited consolidated financial statements of EUSA as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2011 included in Exhibit 99.1 to the Form 8-K/A; the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of EUSA as of and for the three
months ended March 31, 2012 included in Exhibit 99.2 to the Form 8-K/A; and the historical audited consolidated financial statements of Azur as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2011 included in the Azur 10-K.

F-2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2012

(in thousands)

   Historical Jazz  Historical EUSA
EUSA Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

including EUSA
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 170,654   $ 40,924   $ 452,856   l   $ 59,600
   (604,834)  m

Marketable securities   73,564   —   (73,564)  m   —
Accounts receivable, net   56,143   19,352   1,910   g   77,405
Inventories   16,992   16,040   12,900   j   45,932
Prepaid expenses   5,714   —   1,224   g   6,938
Deferred income taxes   —   1,151   (1,151)  k   —
Other current assets   4,073   7,543   (786)  g   10,830

Total current assets   327,140   85,010   (211,445)   200,705
Property and equipment, net   2,026   647   —   2,673
Intangible assets, net   326,072   89,340   (89,340)  d   943,542

   617,470   i
Goodwill   239,737   74,147   (74,147)  c   458,828

   219,091   o
Other long-term assets   385   447   15,019   l   15,851

Total assets   $ 895,360   $ 249,591   $ 476,648   $ 1,621,599

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 13,689   $ 11,789   $ —   $ 25,478
Accrued liabilities   74,566   20,708   (1,718)  e   109,169

   2,306   g
   4,444   h
   8,863   q

Purchased product rights liability   15,191   —   —   15,191
Current portion of long-term debt   —   18,201   (18,201)  e   22,365

   22,365   l
Deferred revenue   1,138   343   (343)  b   1,138

Total current liabilities   104,584   51,041   17,716   173,341
Deferred revenue, non-current   7,630   987   (987)  b   7,630
Deferred income tax liabilities   —   19,603   166,132   k   185,735
Long-term debt   —   47,766   (47,766)  e   445,510

   445,510   l
Warrant liability   —   2,499   (2,499)  f   —
Other non-current liabilities   1,314   —   35,100   n   36,414

Total liabilities   113,528   121,896   613,206   848,630
Convertible preferred stock   —   265,723   (265,723)  a   —
Shareholders’ equity (deficit):

Ordinary shares   6   9   (9)  a   6
Non-voting euro deferred shares   55   —   55
Capital redemption reserve   471   —   471
Additional paid-in capital   1,103,498   6,111   (6,111)  a   1,103,498
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   3   (3,285)   3,285   a   3
Accumulated deficit   (322,201)   (140,863)   140,863   a   (331,064)

   (8,863)  q

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   781,832   (138,028)   129,165   772,969

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and shareholders’ equity   $ 895,360   $ 249,591   $ 476,648   $ 1,621,599

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Jazz
Historical

Azur

Azur Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Including

Azur
Historical

EUSA

EUSA Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Including Azur
and EUSA

Revenues:
Product sales, net   $266,518   $94,243   $ —   $360,761   $ 95,206   $ (2,865)   g   $ 453,102
Royalties and contract revenues   5,759   —   —   5,759   —   (365)   b   7,029

   1,635   g

Total revenues   272,277   94,243   —   366,520   95,206   (1,595)   460,131
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales (excluding amortization
of acquired developed technology)   13,942   15,172   —   29,114   40,716   —   69,830

Selling, general and administrative   108,936   47,472   (14,126)   p   142,206   33,835   8,487   g   184,459
   (76)   w   (69)   p

Research and development   14,120   6,789   —   20,909   32,780   (7,033)   g   46,656
Intangible asset amortization   7,448   11,946   (11,946)   d   45,513   11,374   (11,010)   d   94,977

   (364)   g
   38,065   v   49,464   v

Total operating expenses   144,446   81,379   11,917   237,742   118,705   39,475   395,922

Income from operations   127,831   12,864   (11,917)   128,778   (23,499)   (41,070)   64,209
Interest income and other, net   75   9,467   (9,430)   s   112   33   2,320   g   2,465
Interest expense   (1,675)   (468)   —   (2,143)   (11,455)   11,455   r   (30,916)

   (28,773)   t
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (1,247)   —   —   (1,247)   —   —   (1,247)
Increase in value of warrant liability   —   —   —   —   (173)   173   s   —

Income before provision for income tax expense   124,984   21,863   (21,347)   125,500   (35,094)   (55,895)   34,511
Provision (benefit) for income tax expense   —   1,251   (1,251)   z   —   (5,029)   (11,097)   z   (16,126)

Net income (loss)   $124,984   $20,612   $ (20,096)   $125,500   $ (30,065)  $ (44,798)   $ 50,637

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 3.01   $ 0.49   $ 2.33   $ 0.94

Diluted   $ 2.67   $ 0.49   $ 2.12   $ 0.86

Weighted-average common shares used in computing
net income per share:

Basic   41,499   41,667   53,859   53,859

Diluted   46,798   41,667   59,158   59,158

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2012

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Jazz

Historical
Azur from
January 1,

2012 to
January 18,

2012

Azur Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
including

Azur
Historical

EUSA

EUSA Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

including Azur
and EUSA

Revenues:
Product sales, net   $107,336   $ 881   $ —   $108,217   $45,646   $ (698)   g   $ 153,165
Royalties and contract revenues   1,078   —   —   1,078   —   (85)   b   1,395

   402   g

Total revenues   108,414   881   —   109,295   45,646   (381)   154,560
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales (excluding
amortization of acquired developed
technology)   10,758   446   (2,369)   y   8,835   14,660   —   23,495

Selling, general and administrative   46,999   16,809   (14,423)   p   47,035   9,489   791   g   56,096
   (2,350)   x   (1,219)   p

Research and development   3,959   161   —   4,120   4,022   (1,887)   g   6,255
Intangible asset amortization   13,513   558   (558)   d   10,218   2,688   (2,610)   d   22,584

   (11,652)   u   (78)   g
   8,357   v   12,366   v

Total operating expenses   75,229   17,974   (22,995)   70,208   30,859   7,363   108,430

Income from operations   33,185   (17,093)   22,995   39,087   14,787   (7,744)   46,130
Interest income and other, net   71   (13)   —   58   75   (878)   g   (745)
Interest expense   (58)   —   —   (58)   (4,153)   4,153   r   (7,037)

   (6,979)   t

Income before provision for income tax
expense   33,198   (17,106)   22,995   39,087   10,709   (11,448)   38,348
Provision for income tax expense   5,517   15   (15)   z   5,517   2,676   (2,804)   z   5,389

Net income (loss)   $ 27,681   $ (17,121)  $ 23,010   $ 33,570   $ 8,033   $ (8,644)   $ 32,959

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.51   $ (0.41)   $ 0.60   $ 0.59

Diluted   $ 0.48   $ (0.41)   $ 0.56   $ 0.55

Weighted-average common shares used in computing
net income (loss) per share:

Basic   53,923   41,667   56,232   56,232

Diluted   58,084   41,667   60,393   60,393

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.